
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th October, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is
[...]
SION BY CABINET 
 

 
8 ROAD SAFETY ENGINEERING LTP (LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN) PROJECT - 

FUNDING APPROVALS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking the relevant 
funding approvals to progress the project, attached  
 

9 IMPLEMENTATION OF AN INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT BETWEEN THE 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL PEOPLE DIRECTORATE AND SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, seeking approval to 
proceed with the implementation of an Integrated Commissioning unit between the 
People Directorate and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group, attached.    
 

10 DEVELOPMENT OF SITES IN LORDSHILL  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council, outlining plans to dispose of the former Oakland’s 
School sites and associated site and plans to reopen the swimming pool, attached.   
 

11 SOUTHAMPTON'S HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2013-18  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, seeking approval of 
Southampton’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2013-2018, attached.    
  
 

12 SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSING    
 

 Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services seeking the delegation of 
authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to act in matters relating to 
the licensing of scrap metal dealers, attached.    
 

13 FEASIBILITY WORK FOR THORNHILL DISTRICT ENERGY SCHEME  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member of Housing and Sustainability, seeking approval to 
proceed with the preparation of a full business case and other preparatory works for 
the potential implementation of a district energy scheme at Thornhill, attached.   
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
2 to the following Item 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. Publication of this information could influence bids for the 
property which may be to the Councils financial detriment.  



 

 
15 *DISPOSAL OF BEDFORD HOUSE AMOY STREET  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources seeking approval to the sale of the 

property at auction, attached.  
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the report to the following 
Item. 
 
The report information is deemed to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
The report includes details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to 
entering into a Legal contract, could put the Council at a commercial disadvantage.   
  
 

17 *DISPOSAL OF LAND AT TEST LANE    
 

 Confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Resources regarding the disposal of land 
at Test Lane, attached. 
 
NOTE:  This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public.  
  
 

Monday, 7 October 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

36. APPROVING PUBLICATION OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN  
DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 13/14 10998) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Education seeking permission to publish a 
School Organisation Plan 2013-2022 the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services made 
the following decision: 

 
(i) To approve the content and publication of the School Organisation Plan. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the appropriate officers to review, update and amend 

the School Organisation Plan as necessary.   
 
 

37. COMMISSIONING OF SHORT BREAK SERVICES  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10991) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the People Director to begin a procurement process 
for the provision of short break services as set out in this report and to enter 
into contracts in accordance with contract procedure rules. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the People Director to begin a grants process to 
develop community based short break activities and to award grants in 
consultation with the cabinet member for children’s services. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to approve a spend of the amounts 
set out in this report against the new contracts and grants subject to annual 
budget setting. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 19 - 
 

38. PEOPLE DIRECTORATE
[...]
ce Strategic Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 3 and 4) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and the Council’s 
Management team. 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, to recommend the Safe City Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 2) 
and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 3 and 4) to Council 
for approval. 

 
40. CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY FUND  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11114) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

(i) To accept the award from the Department of Transport Clean Bus 
Technology Fund (CBTF) Grant of £632,700. 

(ii) To amend the existing Environment and Capital Programme by the following 
capital variation and addition totalling £703,000:- 
a. Capital variation of £70,000 of LTP government grant from the capital 

scheme “Congestion Reduction” to the new capital scheme “Cleaner Bus 
Transport Fund”, 

b. Capital addition of £633,000 of DfT Clean Bus Technology Fund (CBTF) 
government grant to the new capital scheme “Cleaner Bus Transport 
Fund”, 

(iii) To approve capital expenditure of £703,000 in 2013/14 for the new 
Environment and Transport Capital Scheme “Cleaner Bus Transport Fund”, 

 
 

41. RIVER ITCHEN FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME - PRELIMINARY STUDY FUNDING  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11187) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To accept a grant from the Environment Agency, totalling £457,000, to carry 
out the River Itchen Flood Alleviation Scheme preliminary study. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the addition of 
£221,000 to the Housing and Sustainability Portfolio revenue budget in 
2013/14 to commence work on the study, subject to formal written 
confirmation from the Environment Agency of the grant funding approval, and 
to note that a further addition of £236,000 to the 2014/15 revenue budget will 

[...]
nment & Economy 
following consultation with the Platform Road Client Manager to determine 
the form and extent of the two areas of Mayflower Park required within the 
final design for the formation of a footway on Town Quay and a new Dock 
Gate 7 access road. 

(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal HR & Democratic Services to advertise the 
proposed appropriation and the proposed disposal of part of land at 
Mayflower Park for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in 
the locality. 

(iii) To delegate Authority to the Interim Director of Environment & Economy 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 
to determine any objections received from the adverts and to make a final 
decision as to whether or not to approve the appropriation and the disposal 
and in light of any such objections. 

 
 

 



 

Version Number: 4 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  
SUBJECT: ROAD SAFETY ENGINEERING LTP (LOCAL 

TRANSPORT PLAN) PROJECT – FUNDING APPROVALS 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND   

TRANSPORT  
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Carol Bagshaw Tel: 023 8083 2006 
 E-mail: carol.bagshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to approve capital variations within and additions to the 
Environment and Transport Capital Programme and approve expenditure to deliver 
projects pertaining to the Road Safety Engineering Programme of delivery. This 
programme comprises local neighbourhood road safety improvements, brought 
forward according to an annual prioritisation process. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) To amend the existing Environment & Transport Capital Programme by the 

following capital variations totalling £332,000: 
 a. To reduce by £332,000 of LTP government grant the capital scheme 

“City Centre Improvements” 
b. To increase by £332,000 of LTP government grant the capital scheme 

“Improved Safety - Engineering”. 
 

(ii) To approve total capital expenditure of £332,000 in 2013/14 for the “Improved 
Safety - Engineering” scheme included within the Environment & Transport 
Capital Programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules require that funding is added to the capital 

programme and approval to spend is secured to enable the delivery of projects 
within the Council’s Capital Programme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. An option is not to approve the transfer of funding.  This would result in not 

being able to construct the schemes which have come forward through the 
Road Safety Engineering Prioritisation Process.   

Agenda Item 8



Version Number 4 2

An alternative option would be to reduce casualties through a programme of 
education and publicity, although this would not be an appropriate intervention 
where road safety engineering solutions are required.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. 
 

Cabinet approval is sought for a transfer of Environment & Transport Capital 
Programme budget from the approved City Centre Improvements scheme, 
within the Public Realm section, to create a new scheme for this project 
within the Improved Safety (Engineering) section.   

4. The City Centre Improvements scheme formed an unallocated pot of funding 
at the time of the Scheme Approvals Report (March 2013) and the precise 
nature of these schemes had not been identified.  Since then a balanced 
programme of delivery in terms of city-centre and city-wide projects has 
been developed of which the Road Safety programme is one element. In 
essence, there are no projects which will not be delivered as a result of this 
requested transfer, as this pot was originally unallocated. 

5. Under the Road Traffic Act 1998 (s.39) there is a statutory duty on Highway 
Authorities to investigate ways of achieving casualty reduction.   
 
The Local Transport Plan (
[...]
tion.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the consultation feedback on the establishment of an 

Integrated Commissioning Unit  
 (ii) To approve the establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit  
 (iii) 

 
To note that there will be an additional cost to the Council due to the 
establishment of the Integrated Commissioning Unit of £90,800 from 
2014/15 onwards which will be addressed as part of the 
development of the budget.   

 (iv) To approve as a last resort a draw from the General Fund Revenue 
Budget contingency for the in year pressure in 2013/14 which cannot 
be managed within existing resources or from the savings to be 
delivered, as set out in paragraph 28. 

 (v) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, following consultation with the Director of People, to agree 
and execute the Memorandum of Understanding 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Redesigning and commissioning integrated services will improve quality and 

outcomes and result in more effective use of resources and cost avoidance 
and as a consequence release savings 

2.  It has been identified that some investment will be required to attract the skill 
set needed into some of the more senior posts to ensure the leadership, 
experience and rigour necessary to achieve the change required at scale and 
pace. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. A range of approaches were considered including no change to current 

aligned commissioning or a compromise that would have a shared strategy 
but continuing with separate commissioning functions. This was rejected as 
would maintain inconsistencies in commissioning leading to disjointed 
pathways and provision, duplications and inefficiencies and limited use of 
outcome based commissioning.   

4. Alternative models were considered in developing an Integrated Unit including 
use of Section 75 agreements with pooled budget that either of the 
organisations could be the lead for or the developmen
[...]
ratic Services and the appropriate Cabinet 
Members to negotiate and agree terms of sale and dispose of the 
sites identified within this report 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £90,000 in 2013/14 from the Economic Development 
and Leisure Capital programme, prior to the full scheme value being 
approved by Council on 20th November 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 10



Version Number 2

 (iii) To approve, subject to Council approval on 20th November 2013, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the remaining capital 
expenditure of £1,580,000 phased £152,000 in 2013/14, £1,423,000 
in 2014/15 and £5,000 in 2015/16 from the Economic Development 
and Leisure Capital programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands 
swimming pool. 

 (iv) To approve the revenue expenditure of £60,000 to implement works 
to secure the site and building, and to provide ongoing support to 
Oaklands Pool Ltd. 

 (v) To authorise the Head of Finance to agree the terms and form of 
any future loan at an appropriate time, up to a maximum of £73,000 
to Oakland’s Swimming Pool Ltd. 

 (vi) To allocate £133,000 from the General Fund Revenue Budget 
contingency of £410,700 in order to provide the additional revenue 
resources required as set out in recommendations (iv) and (v) 
above. 

COUNCIL 
 (i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, an 

additional sum of £412,000 to the Economic Development and 
Leisure Capital programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands 
swimming pool to be funded from Council resources. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  To progress the development of key sites in the Lordshill area, enabling the 

delivery of investment and new homes. 
2.  To progress the refurbishment of the Oaklands Swimming Pool building, 

bringing a community facility back into use. 
3.  To progress negotiations with Lordshill Community Association to relocate 

resulting in an enhanced community facility for local resident
[...]
rs and security 13.0 
Demolition of Special Educational Needs building 30.0 
Consultant Support  17.0 
Total  133.0 

 



Version Number 7

  
31.  In order to prepare properly for opening, to cover the projected deficit in the 

first year and to secure necessary equipment that fall outside of the capital 
works Oaklands Pool Ltd require start up funding. The total is estimated to be 
£73,000 and it is proposed that the Council offer a loan to Oaklands Pool Ltd 
to assist with bridging this shortfall in the early years. It is hoped that the 
group will seek and secure external funding to reduce the amount of funding 
required, whilst any reduction in the business rate bill may also help to reduce 
the term of the repayment.  The form and terms of any future loan at an 
appropriate time, up to a maximum of £73,000 to Oakland’s Swimming Pool 
Ltd, will be agreed by the Chief Financial Officer. 

32.  The revenue costs, including the loan requirements are estimated to be 
£53,000 in 2013/14 and £80,000 in 2014/15, subject to anticipated progress 
by the community group on securing chartable status. 

33.  There remains a reasonable risk of the community group failing to meet its 
business and income projections, with the subsequent risk of the organisation 
failing. This could lead to the closure of the pool while an alternative operator 
was sought.  Any costs associated with this would need to assessed 
separately and at this stage no provision has been made for this. 

Property/Other 
34.  Oaklands Community Pool group have requested a 25 year lease and this is 

currently being considered by the council, alongside the obligation of a full 
repairing responsibility. This length has been requested by the Community 
Group to assist in attracting external funding. The business plan shows 
reasonable levels of maintenance budgets, and the building will have been 
subject to a comprehensive refurbishment. It is not anticipated that revenue 
funding will be ongoing, and
[...]
by central government have resulted in a very 
tight timescale and the function being deemed to fall to the Cabinet pending 
anticipated changes to the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
Regulations 2000.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Licensing Committee: 
 (i.)  To note the contents of this report; 
 (ii.)  To note the fees associated with the function determined under 

delegated powers by the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services; 

 (iii.)  The Committee recommends to Cabinet to delegate to the Head of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services: 
• the administration and enforcement of the function and; 
• the power to request further information of applicants (paragraph 

4, schedule 1); 
• to determine applications (including refusal), revoke licences or 

to impose conditions under section 3(8); 
• the power to issue or cancel a closure notice for unlicensed sites, 

Agenda Item 12



Version Number 2

and, where appropriate, to apply for closure orders (schedule 2) 
and take such other action in this respect as may be required. 

 (iv.)  The Committee recommends to Council to delegate the function to 
the Licensing Committee, when the power to do so is available. 

Cabinet: 
 (i) To delegate to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services: 

• the administration and enforcement of the function and; 
• the power to request further information of applicants (paragraph 

4, schedule 1); 
• to determine applications (including refusal), revoke licences or 

to impose conditions under section 3(8); 
the power to issue or cancel a closure notice for unlicensed sites, 
and, where appropriate, to apply for closure orders (schedule 2) and 
take such other action in this respect as may be required 

Council: 
 (i) To delegate the function to the Licensing Committee, when the 

power to do so is available. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The legislation gives the Council new statutory licensing powers replacing 

existing registration powers with effect fr
[...]
rly 2014 (utilising appropriate delegated approvals). 
Subsequent stages would see design, build and operation of the plant, laying heating 
mains, connecting the flats to the new facility and setting up the payment mechanisms 
by April 2015. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve for the purposes of the Financial Procedure Rules, 

expenditure of £120,000 to undertake preparatory work in relation to the 
proposed Thornhill District Energy Scheme, including consultation with 
residents, securing planning permission, finalising ECO grant funding and 
preparations to tender for a Design, Build, Operate and Maintain contract 
in relation to the scheme, provision for which exists in the 2013/14 HRA 
revenue budget, with formal contract commitment decision making 
reports to be presented to Council by November 2013. 

 (ii) Note that the detailed financial business case setting out the implications 
for the GF, HRA and tenants who will be connected to the scheme is 
currently being prepared and that this will be reported to Council in 
November. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  This is a significant opportunity to provide for a new heating and hot water 

system to one of the Council’s large housing areas of the City.  
2.  The scheme has the potential to meet a number of the Council’s key strategic 

objectives by providing the opportunity for savings for residents on their fuel 
bills, a reduction in Carbon and the generation of a long-term revenue stream 
for the Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3.  An alternative option is for the longer term development of a heating system 

upgrade in the Thornhill estate in anticipation of further ECO funding support 
being available post April 2015. This approach carries a risk that ECO funding 
may no longer be available for this purpose and that a delay would negate the 
highlighted scheme benefits.  

4.  An option not to invest in this scheme would leave residents with inefficient 
heating and insu
[...]
 
Council retain a strip of land between Henry Street and the site to be sold to prevent a 
through route being created at a later date. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the principle of the sale of Bedford House by auction 
 (ii) To approve the reserve price set out in Confidential Appendix 2. 
 (iii) To confirm that the appointed auctioneer be authorised to sign the 

contract for sale immediately after the auction 
 (iv) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal 

has already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any 
receipt that differs from the estimates will need to be considered 
corporately as part of any future prioritisation of resources. 

 (v) Should the reserve price be met that the Head of Property, 
Procurement and Contract Management be authorised to proceed 
with and take all ancillary action to secure the sale 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Bedford House is vacant and there is no service need for the building. The 

Agenda Item 15



Version Number 2

property is therefore surplus to Council requirements. 
2. Providing there is competitive bidding at the auction and the reserve is met, a 

sale at auction will achieve the earliest completion of the sale. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3 Planning permission for an alternative scheme could be sought, and if 

granted, the property sold with the benefit of that consent. The prospect of 
obtaining planning permission for a scheme that materially enhances value is 
uncertain. Seeking a further planning permission will delay the sale during 
which time the Council will incur costs. 

4 The property could be marketed by private treaty. This is considered to be a 
less certain way of achieving an unconditional sale for the property. 

5 The property could be sold without the retention of a ransom strip, which 
could encourage higher offers. This would open up the possibility of the 
purchaser being able to obtain planning permission on
[...]
ft blank



Agenda Item 17
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Road Safety Engineering LTP (Local Transport Plan) project - Funding Approvals
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Implementation of an Integrated Commissioning Unit between the Southampton City Council People Directorate and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Development of sites in Lordshill
	Appendix - Confidential

	11 Southampton's Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2013-18
	Appendix

	12 Scrap Metal Dealer Licensing
	13 Feasibility work for Thornhill District Energy scheme
	Appendix

	15 *Disposal of Bedford House Amoy Street
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Confidential

	17 *Disposal of Land at Test Lane
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 18 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

45. ROAD SAFETY ENGINEERING LTP (LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN) PROJECT - 
FUNDING APPROVALS  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10988) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To amend the existing Environment and Transport Capital Programme by the 
following capital variations totalling £332,000: 

 
a. To reduce by £332,000 of LTP government grant the capital scheme “City 

Centre Improvements” 
b. To increase by £332,000 of LTP government grant the capital scheme 

“Improved Safety - Engineering”. 
 

(ii) To approve total capital expenditure of £332,000 in 2013/14 for the “Improved 
Safety - Engineering” scheme included within the Environment and Transport 
Capital Programme. 

 
 
 
 

46. IMPLEMENTATION OF AN INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT BETWEEN THE 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL PEOPLE DIRECTORATE AND SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  



 

 
- 19 - 

 

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11369) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider the consultation feedback on the establishment of an Integrated 
Commissioning Unit. 

(ii) To approve the establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit. 
(iii) To note that there will be an additional cost to the Council due to the 

establishment of the Integrated Commissioning Unit of £90,800 from 2014/15 
onwards which will be addressed as part of the development of the budget.   

(iv) To approve as a last resort a draw from the General Fund Revenue Budget 
contingency for the in year pressure in 2013/14 which cannot be managed 
within existing resources or from the savings to be delivered, as set out in 
paragraph 28. 

(v) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 
following consultation with the Director of People, to agree and execute the 
Memorandum of Understanding 

 
47. DEVELOPMENT OF SITES IN LORDSHILL  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11273) 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Director of Resources, the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services and the appropriate Cabinet Members to negotiate and 
agree terms of sale and dispose of the sites identified within this report. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £90,000 in 2013/14 from the Economic Development and 
Leisure Capital programme, prior to the full scheme value being approved by 
Council on 20th November 2013. 

(iii) To approve, subject to Council approval on 20th November 2013, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the remaining capital 
expenditure of £1,580,000 phased £152,000 in 2013/14, £1,423,000 in 
2014/15 and £5,000 in 2015/16 from the Economic Development and Leisure 
Capital programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands swimming pool. 

(iv) To approve the revenue expenditure of £60,000 to implement works to 
secure the site and building, and to provide ongoing support to Oaklands 
Pool Ltd. 

(v) To authorise the Head of Finance to agree the terms and form of any future 
loan at an appropriate time, up to a maximum of £73,000 to Oakland’s 
Swimming Pool Ltd. 

(vi) To allocate £133,000 from the General Fund Revenue Budget contingency of 
£410,700 in order to provide the additional revenue resources required as set 
out in recommendations (iv) and (v) above. 

 
 

48. SOUTHAMPTON'S HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2013-18  



 

 
- 20 - 

 

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10728) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for , Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve Southampton’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2013-2018. 
(ii) To support the priority actions set out in the Homelessness Prevention 

Strategy. 
 
 

49. SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSING  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11451) 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) To delegate to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services: 
• the administration and enforcement of the function and; 
• the power to request further information of applicants (paragraph 4, schedule 1); 
• to determine applications (including refusal), revoke licences or to impose conditions 

under section 3(8); 
the power to issue or cancel a closure notice for unlicensed sites, and, where 
appropriate, to apply for closure orders (schedule 2) and take such other action in this 
respect as may be required. 
 
 
 
 

50. FEASIBILITY WORK FOR THORNHILL DISTRICT ENERGY SCHEME  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11334) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve for the purposes of the Financial Procedure Rules, expenditure of 
£120,000 to undertake preparatory work in relation to the proposed Thornhill 
District Energy Scheme, including consultation with residents, securing 
planning permission, finalising ECO grant funding and preparations to tender 
for a Design, Build, Operate and Maintain contract in relation to the scheme, 
provision for which exists in the 2013/14 HRA revenue budget, with formal 
contract commitment decision making reports to be presented to Council by 
November 2013. 

(ii) Note that the detailed financial business case setting out the implications for 
the GF, HRA and tenants who will be connected to the scheme is currently 
being prepared and that this will be reported to Council in November. 

 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  



 

 
- 21 - 

 

 
52. *DISPOSAL OF BEDFORD HOUSE AMOY STREET  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11322) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the principle of the sale of Bedford House by auction. 
(ii) To approve the reserve price set out in Confidential Appendix 2. 
(iii) To confirm that the appointed auctioneer be authorised to sign the contract 

for sale immediately after the auction. 
(iv) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal has 

already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt that 
differs from the estimates will need to be considered corporately as part of 
any future prioritisation of resources. 

(v) Should the reserve price be met that the Head of Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management be authorised to proceed with and take all ancillary 
action to secure the sale. 

 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

54. *DISPOSAL OF LAND AT TEST LANE  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11538) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources Cabinet agreed 
the recommendations set out in the confidential report.  
 
 

 


